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. —‘ I THE CENTEAL ADMIMNISTFATIVE TEIBMMAL, JAIRUR BEMNCH, JAIPUE.
0.A,N>. 148,94 'Dt. nf order: IE‘%‘C?Q N
Madhukar Tandon ¢ Applicant
Vs,
Inion of India & Ors. : Responlents
Mr.R.M.Mathur P : Counsel for applicant
Mr . K.P Mishra ¢ Cruunzel for respondentx MNc,l
Mr . M,S.Gupta : Counszel for respondent No.3
CORAM: |
Hon'ble Mr,Justice D,.L.Meht3d, Vice Ch3irman
Hon' ble Mr,0,P.Sharma, Member(Adm.)
PEF: HON'ELE MP.O.F.SHARMA, MEMEER (ADM.) .
) _ Applicant MAAhu¥ar Tardon in thies applicatisn under Sec.19
fﬂ& of the Adniniztrative Tribunils Act, 1985, hae prayéd for +he |
E follawing reliefss
i) He mayv be grantei.promotion on the post »f DIS in Super
Time Secale of Ipdiin Police Service with effezt from the date
: persons janior to him have bheen given promotion, namely 30,2,13232
with 211 conseaquentiil benefits including pay of the aforesaid
. post from the 3hove mentioned date, | _ -
ii) The Vigilance Enquiry 3g93inst the =pplicant initisted by
the State Governmment w3y he closed,
iii) He may he given posting.
/ as - '
2. The facts Fztated by the JopliciAnt Are thit he wis anpointed
to the Indian Police Service (IES) in 1977 and was alloted Pajasthah
s Caldre, While ponsted zs Superintendant of Police, Ajmer District
pe

during Decembzr 1982 to May 1990, an incident wocured, on 26,2,'20,

2E

>

On this d2te hiz wife travelling in & Maruti Van towarde Fanpur met

with An Qeecident somevwhere on the way to anpur, resulting in minor

injury teo her. The lewsplper 'NHAapal

reported tha incident on 16.4.20
28ding falsely, that the 2pplicunt's wife wis c2rrying @n amcunt of

P8 lakhe with her. 2According to the applicint the report abkout

=3

ca3rrying of the amount w falee 2pd malicsious, He Ascked the Editcer

nf the Mzwespiper to iszne 3 contradiction, bit when the Editor

refused to do #3, he filed 2 compliint with the Preszs CTouncil

Indi2@, The Press Touncil vide itz coder Anrc,hi,

and grozs visl3tisn of journ:ldsStir

Mewepdper corcerpned, for mizconduct
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ethic. On the bacis of the 23id Mews item @ Folice Vigilance
enquiry w2s Also initidted 3gainst the applicant in May 12%0 ani
to his krnowledge 3 finding in faveur of the applicént was given

in 1923, Even 3fter 3 Review encuuiry, the a@ppliciant's information

£ that he h2s been comoletely exonerited therein.

3. On 20.4.,'93, the 2pnrlicant received a commuanicdtion Annx.AS
dated 15.4,'?3, mentioning that cert2in Adverce remarkz have hzen
recorded in his ACE for 192%-20, &ard he wls givan @n opportunity
to represent 3g2inst these remzrks., The a‘&erse remarks communic® -

ted to him were to the 2ffect th2at he h2ad not Submittéi his self

Appraical within the prescribzd time Jdespite reminldzre 3apd that

ﬁ

the @pplicant wis facing 2 Police Vigilance enguiry 3t the time

~

5
"

of his posting 3g 8.,F, Ajmer. It was further mantion=3 that the

nfficer reccrding thzfe remarke was not 3Awa8re of the cut-2ome of |
the engquiry. The 3cplifant subnditted 2 representition 233inst thess

remarks hut h2s received no commuinic@tion in response to the repra-

sent3tion. Though the incidernt lun”nrn»ﬁ tonk plice on 26.,2.'90,

L8

the Vigilance enquiry was started in Mawr 1990 3nd therefore this

[}

incident could not have figured in the ACRE for the vear 1982:90, which
takes into Iccount fnh S anly upto 215t March '20, teither of the

the remérle for the

f.u

remarke communicated‘to him is justifis=d, Al

;_l

year 1989-90 have heen Comnunitited after an inordinate dzlay of

3 y2ars and he heliczvers that the remarks were recsrded in the year
1993, Therefors, the pravrisions of Tule & of the All India Services
(Confiiential,Folls) Failez, 1970 ard the motificition diated 2&,.5.23

2

iszued by the Govi, of India have heen violated

4. Parther, according te the applicant, perscons junior to him
have heen granted promotion %z DIG ag sesn from Annus A2 and AR
datsd 29,2,'93 and 30.2,'a0 recoectively, On ls=2rning about his

supersecszion in the matter of promotion asz !

s,

Iz, the applicant
songht repatrildticn from the Centril Industrial CSecurit:r Forcs,

Mew Delhi, whers he w3z sent on deputation in June 1991 apd with

(17}

whizh he rem3ined on deputation till May "33, His remquast for

repatriation was granked, However, on raporting back £> Fajasthan
he waz not given 2 posting 3nd no €2lary was pdid to him., The
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aApplicant i

D3

Aggrieved hy the failure of ths refpondiznts to con-
sider the @8policant's mMme for promotion te the post of DIC ard

to grant him promotion to the 3313 post.

L. The rezvoniente in their reply h@ve statz=d that the Ipcli-

cant's nime was considered for promation to the post of DIG on

2

3.6.'924, The Screening “ommittee
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which met on 4.7.'21 conld not consider the c@ce of the 2pplicant

~

for want of ACPeg for the yedirs 1983%-20 ani 1990-%1, The 3Scresning
Committee A32in met on 2.5.'22 3Indl found that adverse remdrks in
the ACRs 1929-30 hal hesn communicited on 15.4.'93 3nd decided that

th

5

case of the anplicant zhoulld be conzidered after 15 days of
decicion on the representdtion
dgain met on 20.3.'93 but csuld nok consider ithe case of the appli-

c8nt 2z the reprezzntiation filed by him Ag2inst the 3dverce remarlks

]

had not vet hesn decided upon. The ZTommittes 333in met on 23.€6.94

ard itz recommendations are under the approval of the Thief Minister.

. Further, 3ccording to the respoonients, the incident which
toak nlace on 26.2.'90 2ould ke t2ken into consideration in the
ACP. for the elr.1989-90, The ACE far 1929<30 coulld be initiated
only on 23.2,'92, because the 2pplicant had not sabmitted his ze2lf
Assessment, 3AF required unier the rules, in spite of remindsrs,
The 3dwverse remarks have not heen expinyed. A chiarge cheet has 3ls

heen izsued o the anplicint on 17.5.'24 (Anpcc B2 1), 3alary to

the Arpwdlizant has been rels2gsed for rhe perind from 15.2.'22 to

31.3.'9%4 (Aprez,R2.73) and action iz keiny taken to pay £3lary for

the rem3ining verisd from 1.4.24 to 20.5.'94, The 3pelisant has
2len hesn giV&n Pou#nng. The 2oplicant's c8ze for promotion has

=en CWnbld@red Ag per rales and only thase who were eligitle for

s/
"

omation have Leen granted promotion 3 DIE., The 3pplicint’s

representdtion Against kthe adverse remirks hds. heen rejected on

7. During the Arguments, the lzarred counsel for the Aprlicant

~red £hat wher. hiz nime 2ame for considerdtiosn for promotion for

the first time on 4.7.'921, his n3me was not considered hecause ACRs
for the yesrs 1929-%0 anpd 1990-31 were not 3v2ilakle., The @pilic3nt

.040
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his heen blamed for not recordipg hic self @pnraisal report for
commletion of his ACFE for 19€2-90, Sovt. of Inlic Wewe in their
instructions reg3rding writing of the ATFE of All India Service
O0fficers conitdined in letkaer dated =,12.'S7 reproduced 3t piages
256-C57 of the All Indja Services Menual 6 Edition Coryrected upto
31.7.'90, pakliched hy the Deptt. of Personnel & Training, Govt.

of Indiz2, have provided 3 derdile? t

fota

w2 schedale for wiiting of
2CPz of the Abl India Service fficers, As per the Schedule, the
Fzrorting Officer has to complete the ACF by 31st May, Thus the
ACr for the year 1289-20 should h3ve bean comzleted by the Feport-

ing Officer by 31st May '90, These instructions further provide

th

that if the afficer reported upon does not sutmit ACE after duly
comrleting the self aopraical portinon within the tine zchzdule

prazscribed, which is 30th April, fhe Fenorting Officer shzll write

the rerort without the felf ascesement and submit it to the Feview-

ing Authority., In other waords, if the apblicant did not submit his
Self appraisal within one month of the comcletinn of the financial
ve3dr 1929-30, the Feporting Officer -sught to hive comnleted the
ACI on the basis of his awn information #nl knowledge., The failure
of the 3oplicant to suwnit his zelf aporaisal coald not e 3 ground
for not completing the ACR for 1989-20 till 1233, Further, no bl3me
coald he 123id 2t the deor of the applicant for non-svailahilitsy of

the ACK for the yezr 1990-31, Moreover, the failure of the appli-

p)
1V

2nt to Submit his zelf Aowpraiszl in the ACR for the ye3r 198930

Y]

)
¥

regarding the performince of the Avclicant, bat hiz failure to
submit the self Appraizal cculd not medn that 3n adverse remark
253ld  herecorded in his ACR, The Vigilance Enguiry ¥g2inst the
apnlicant h23d heen clofed. Turther more the €0 c2Alled adwerce

remirke in the AR for the yelr 1929-90 regarding the Vigilarnce

i

enquircry were merely to the effect thit the applicant was facing

a Police Vigilance Enyairy 23t the time of his posting 35 S,.F Ajmer
and that out-come thereof was not Vrown, The mere fact that 3
Vigilance Enqdiry>was going on &id not medn the integrity of the

officer was founl to e doubtful or thdt xm 3Inything definite

against the officer with regird to his integrity had been est blished.

..5.

suld b2 @ ground for the Reporting Qfficer Jdrawing his own inference

—
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It was anly on conclusion of the Vigil@nce enqiry thst it could
be £3ii th3t there was something definite 2g3inst the applicant,
if 3nything definite c?stkuyadcubt on the integrity of the orfficer
had emeryed from such enguiry. Therefore, as far 3z the ACF 1232-
20 was concepnzd, neither of the remarks agzinst the 2pplicant
constituted 2an adﬁérse entry in fact. Moreoavar, from the communi-
cition Anne P77 A3ted 10,5.94, whizh is & recly to the 2pplicant's
representdtion, it h3as been st3ted thit the remarks dre m2int2ined
but thezse have heen treltsd as advisory in n2ture., So aven 3ocord-
ing to the respcndents there iz in fact nothingy 2dverse 2glinst
the 2wolicant 32 far és the ACR for the year 1222-90 is concerpned,

If the ATSof the 3Ipplicant 0T the ye3rs 192990 and 139 ~31 were

rot 2vailakle to the Screening Committes, tnrnngh no fault of the
for
applicant, the Screening Committee could have sesn the AIPs . still

Wo earlier veirs for forming 5n ooinion 3bout the suitability of

the 3oplicant for promotisn. The chirge sheet issued ¢n 17 'él_

ug

b
(Annz ,P2/1) could not £tand in the w3y of the asplicant's promotion

Clak R

l'l)

2 no such disciplindry procesdings have eithzr hzen contemp-
lated or initiated when the 2oplicant was due for consider3tiosn
for promotisxn 25 °IG on 1.7.91, 3,.5.93 ’ﬁj 20.8.13; Morsover the
chargzs in the chirge shest dated 17.46.91, contiin’ ch2rgee which
have no bedring 5n the integrity of the sfficer 2nl these relate
pur@ly to Administrative matters, Hz, therefore prayed thit the

Aprlicant was entitled to promotion w.e.,f, the date on which his

rnext junior was granted such promotion &z DIG,
g. The le3arned —ouncel for the Ipplicant h3s cited hafore us

the juldgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Brij Moh3n Eingh Chobra
Vz., State of Punjah reported 2t p3ge 200 onwards of Supreme Court
Service‘Rulings 195092 Vol ,I, azcording to which unless 3 repre-
cer tﬁti gﬁinbt the adverse entries in 8n ACR is consijered ani
dieposzd of it iz not ju=t 2rl fair to dct apon thoge Idverse
entries, This julgment is d3ted 11,2.'S7., He has &lso cited hefore
15 the judgment of the Hon'hle Supreme Court in St2ke of Madhya

v ;
Prajesh Vz, Bani Singh & Anr., (1339) 1 LLW 720, 2zcsrding to which
where not even 3 preliminiry enquiry h3s hesn contemplated, consi-

dﬂlatl'ﬂ for promotion to higher or Séle tion grade e2nnot bhe
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Farther, he

Suoprene Court in Union
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for promotion eto

of any prelimin3ry

a
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relisd upon the judgment of th: Hon'ble

nf India & <re, Ve, K.V, Janki-Famdn & Ors.

991) 4 8CC 109 according to Which considzrition of 3n employee

Jo

anted only 3fter the

wmuld he the Ada

te from

to have tesn 1ni+ ted,

rel2

pol

gn

ple 13id

211 Indi=

aQ

tha

urder coneideration of the Chief Minister,

t

. c2nnot he with-h213 merely on Jrounil of pendencsy

enyuiry 3nd that =88led_cdver procedure can he

d3te of ifcue of the charge gheet, 3nd that
4'

which dinﬂlpllnirj ©ro cezedings cay’ e z3id

He added thzt although this lasﬁ“tudgmm@nf

. . '
toy c2ces of employzes of the Centrzl Govt, yet the princi-

down therein would be equally asplicahle to officsre of

Services

The leldrnzsd counsel for the rescondsnts st3ted hefore us

Pro

wvzedings of the Sersening Commltte
1

\

= held on 22.6.'%1 were

H:wever, according to

him th®%f the Tritun2l should nokE tale note of the fact th2t the

disciplinary rroc

by issu

cant would be e

Ag3inst him

10.

z23ings have hezen initifted 3ag3inst the applicant

& of harge sheet dited 17,6,21 4nd therefsre, the 2ppli-
ligible for grant of promotion &fter the 2rocesdings
h2d heen fin2lised.
We have hrﬂré the ledrned counsel for +h@ partizs and
have jone through the records and the juﬂgments and rules cited

>

taefore

did not

post

us .,

cons

of DIG

‘1‘07091I

ot

3050

.

Fir one reason or the other the Soreening Comnittee

3

oone lder=3

labhle,

ot
T

ACE

k2

L-J

ider the n2
on the firs

me of the applicant for rromoticn to the

£ thres ccciazions when it met ramely on

', 3.23, On the first ceocafion his rd@me was

erheduls

of Wwhether the doplicirkt had zubmitted his zelf zporai

ecorting

ACFa for 192390 and 1990-91 were nok avii-

the 2oplicant wag in any way resoonsible

the ACE for this year, Az
was
Eficer expected o write the

re vjd r(l = A‘_,.p

prescribed in the instruckions noted akaov

1

(ﬁ

Dfficer was entitled to Araw an adverce
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inference 2bout the performincs of kthe 2oplisant if he Aid not

cubmit hiz2 self 3ppraizal in time. Buat the defermznt of the c2ze
C‘

of the 3policant for promotion by the Screening Committee on

4,7.'71 was not propsr merely on the ground that ACR for that

yeir wis not 2wailZble. If the Pepnrting Offizer hid done his
duty &g prescrinhzd in the instructions, the 2pplicant's ACE for

1035-

u .
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<
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=
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Ty
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have been 3v2ilakle for consider3tion by the

(T

.Screening Commitbee, In 3ny c33e, if the ACP2 for these two weldrs
were not aviilable the Soresning Committee 2ould have gone kack to
sarlier ®outhe two yeirs and: considered the ACRa for those tvo
weir: to make the totdl number of the ye3rs 55 which ACPs have

to e coneidered by the Soreening ZCommittee £or promotion of the

. #oolicgnt, In V.I3shyap 2nd Anr, Ve, Indiapn Airlines & Ors,

. (1991) 27 ADZ 430 the Hon'ble Jupreme Court were dedling with a

[
L]}
ct
2.

tivy case in which the Annual Performance Feports of the 1
TeArI Wele réquired to bhe considered for 2djudging zuitabilite

for & particular post, However, the AFRs of the last few vears
vwere not 2viilabhle., On the facts of the caze, the "Hon'ble Supreme
Court held th2t the csuitability of the person eoncerned could he

' available
consijered on the bazis of the AFRs of the 3 preceling vears,

'.I

; -f In‘fhe trefent case alsgo, the Zcoreening Committse could have
~2~ops idered the regquisite number of ACFEZ of the v3ilable preced-
ing yesrs, Fegzirding non-consideration of the 3onlimant's c3ze
on 2,5.%3 and 20;8.93, agiin the

y ACE for the year 1929-30 wie initiated only on 23,.2,'%3 2rd the

[1r

appliciant =2n ha3rdly, blamed, The

adverfe remérks were communicited on 15,414,923, It was -on account
of delay on the part of the responiznte th3at the m3tter reg3rding

the 2dverse rem2rls in thsz ATK of the applicant for the veiar

1933-30 could not be resolved,
11. In 3any c2ge, the 3dverse remdrks for the vedar 1989-90 have

gince hwen tredted 23 advisory by the resoondents,3s zt3ted in
the communication Anrv 0277 d3ced 10,585,924, These cannot there-
fore he tredtsd 3z adwverse in natare, The first 2dverse remirks

relate to the fa3ilure of the 2poplic3nt to submit hig self appraizal

. e e ———— ———
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was the
report, Miy.be the appgliciant a3t fault wat Zoncequence of this

combetence »f the Fejport-

ing Qfficer to record hiz own ind=oendent 3sszssment of the verfor-
mincs of the officer without t3aking into congideration the self
Fppraizsl of performines by the officer corweernsd, The aldverse

v N

;fers £

remar¥ is not has=d on 2Any Such congideraticon bubt merely r

the failure of the 2pplicant to sukwmit his 1f appraiszal, The
Adverse remark regarding integrity merely refers to the 2pplicint
facing & Police Vigilance enquiry 3t the fime »f his posting =22

EP Ajmer, There ©3n bé omplaint: 3g3ingt &n officer and these c3n

be 1ooked into by the Jepdrtmential Anchorities., It however does

not follow th3t merely heclufe 2 comulaint is being lonked into

thezre iganything 3dverfe 3g3inst the officer with regird to his

A )'_/

écr,irt ritv, An 2dvarze entry with reqgird o integrity oan ke mide

] -

- . reveals that
in the ACR of 3np officer only 3fter prelimimdry irwestigition, Some-~
thing srecific {3 ctiddahle hiz emsrged ag2inct the officer, It is
not the c3se of the responlernts thit zomething SpecifisziiiZficnatle

J L
had emeraed ajyl3ingt the officer ocut of the vigilance enguiry 3t that
time or e2ven later. Therefore, the remirkz 2g3inst the column
‘integrity' recorded in the ACR of the 3pplicint for the yedr 1289-30
also ‘
2z zdverge ir rdture. Our conclusion therefore

cinnot te rejJiarded o

_4is th3t neither on the Fasiz of the communicdtion Annx,RI/2 dnted
R hese
12,5.94 or ion rmsrits/remdrke can be tre2ted &s adverse in nature
T~ -
The acplicant je, therefore, entitled to consideration of his cise
for cromotion 28 RIS by nok tredtirg the remarks in ths ACE 1389-50
'/' .
-7, as adverse in rdture,
12, In this cornrnection we miv refer to the judgment of the Hon'hle
- .
'/':‘ - -~ s iy = - S Pt T4 ~ i,.., -'h .-.-;h
Supreme Jourt in the <3ge of BEni Zingh referred to zhove, The

Hon'tle Supreme Court wWere delling with the case of promotion of

A Pnli whoss case was ignored for nromotion on the ground

that there wadpzscome aomolaintS Atount the integrity of the officer

Ard a8 Aecision in tnr mitter WuMIIWARS Azferred till ths: Jdecizion

ne Hon'hle Supreqe Court roted the otszrratiorns

. that
polntécnn th=

of such_comalainis,
Trlbun

of the 4% ‘on this

-

£e preliminary

have

complaint; rot even 2

enguiry h2d bezn comwleted 3nd therefore, these should not
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weighed with the Sereening Committee. The Hon'ble Supreme Court
held th3at thizs sta3tement of the Tribunzl canrot he Saiﬁ.to 2 An
inecorrect aporoidch, Further, 3zccording to them norm3lly perdency
or contemplated initistion of @ disciplingry proceedings against

2 candidate must he corngidered to have aksclutzly ro impict upon

his right t5 ke considered for promotion. In the instant c3ze, it
is not th: 232z of the respondents th3t wigilance enquiry h3ad bzen
comoleted and th2t soms thingd dwf{ﬁ'ﬁtie ag2inet the sfficer had

emerged on the relevant d3Le on which the apolicant's cass waz to
re corsidered hy the Screening Commitied. We are fortified iz our
above view by the judgment of the Hon'hle Surrems Court in the c3cge
of F,V.J2nki-Paman cited 2bove. Although the m2in princicle 1244
dqvw hy the Horn'bkles Supveme CTourt waz with reg2®rd to the c2ses of

) which
Y the Cerntral Gavt., enploy , in regard o fyfsceuific ingtruactions

-~
RI=

(Tv

ﬁad bezn 1sgued by the Depht, of Fersonnel & Tr2ining, the gener3al
primcipal 12id down by the Horn'hle Supreme Tourt would bes equally
aprlicatle to sI3fef of 211 goverrmment servénts including 411 India
Service Q0fficers, The gener2l principal 1xid dawh byrthe Hon'=le
Sapreme Court in this c3ze i2 thét s:22led cover procedure ¢in he

Adonted when @ ch2rge dheet iz actn2lly izzusd to 3n employse. In

~p 8o fAr 35 this c2se i concernsd, there was no issaz of chidrge sheat

L - . . .
} #hen the case of the Apclicint cme wp for confideration on the firs:

threes ococ2zicns or 4,7.91, 3,.5,93 i 20,8,9 Therefores, on 2ny
count nonesns ideration of the ¢2ze of the Aonlicant for nromotisn

on the ground of 3dversge rem2rks in the inbegrity column of the

ACP. for the yefr 193%-30 or on 2ecount of the vigilance enguiry

(1}
P

pending 2g2inst him was not justified,
13, Promaticon acoonrded o officers junicr o the 2pplisant vide
Arnmes JAZ 2rd A3 were in 1923 or 1932, Ths ch3rge sheet wig issued

Aatzz on whizh the Scree-

i

to the @pplicint or 17.86.91, Thus, on th

es of afficers who

m

nirg Committee h3ve met for congideration of cas
were granted promoticne vide Annxs (A2 o A3, no disciplinary procsed-
ings were pending 2g2inst the 3pplicant, It is not the cazse of the

respondents that any disciplindry proceedings Wwere even conktemolated

nn thofe d2tes, Thus, nonconsiderdtion of the caze of the Aoplicint

0010
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for promotion to the post of D

which the c2gef of office
Aered apd 38 3 result of

unjustified, Incidently

u

granted the

aginst the cfficer have

aies depends on the

of the dizciplinary proc
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in Janl-iraman's case +he

nary pro

when the

junior to

they r
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had not &ren besn 2onteng

c3ze, therefore,

derzd for oromcition as DIC Ly

Specizlly constitutsd
to the sirlicat J3te

which the juninrs

this yuarpoge the 50

have to he ignored, foo
iz feurd fit foar oromotion

dg3te from which his next
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are "admin istli_lvr in n&

officer only af
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on the A3ses

prior to 1991 on

junior o the applicing
whizch they wWers grinted promobtions wWAS

nh2ined in the chlarge sheet

tare’ and have rnothing 2 do With integrity.
wer is not 2uplicible to ALl India

, the efzfence of the £=23led cover Droce-
the officsr iz congidered Alaorngwith osthers
erdcion Y the DPC btuat 2ctual oromotion is

<
recen concluaded and the grant of promstion

firndl order pacssed on concluf ion

edlugw. We have 3lreddy nut~J atowve that

Hor' Ble Suprems Court held €

ne €313 ko be pending only
cons ider the <3zes
of which consi-
olin3ry

the dizcdl

1atzd, In the circumstincezeg »f £he

thse

ru

caze of the applicant be consi-

mikt which m3y he

-2
the referenc

hzd consild-

!

§
,_,
cr
—i.
|u

as & resylt of
romotion., For

in the AL 198990

If the avolic

given atave, ant

a1t of the dezlibterztions f

promotion from the

junisor was granted promotion, If any
le on the applicant 28 2 refult of the

)

2

\
[
'O
s

initizatsd ag3inst him oo 17,0

1

. 4

"11



*e
e

11

it c2n have effest from the d2te on which Such berndlty order

is passed,

A, 1= Jizvosed of Fezordirgly with ro arder az to

AT /M/y

l

2,L Mehta)
Vice Chairman,

Merher (&),



